

No. 23-370

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL ERLINGER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael C. Holley
*Co-Chair, Amicus
Committee*
Andrew L. Adler
Jennifer Niles Coffin
Judy Madewell
Carmen Smarandoiu
*Assistant Federal Public
Defenders*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS

Davina T. Chen*
LAW OFFICE OF DAVINA T. CHEN
1751 Colorado Blvd., No. 190
Los Angeles, California 90041
(213) 446-8791
davina@davinachen.com

Shelley M. Fite
*National Sentencing
Resource Counsel*
FEDERAL PUBLIC AND
COMMUNITY DEFENDERS

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Fifth and Sixth Amendment guarantees, as applied to § 924(e)’s “occasions” requirement, are important.....	4
A. Notice is important.....	4
B. The rights to a jury trial and to the reasonable-doubt burden of proof are important.....	6
II. Treating § 924(e)’s “occasions” requirement as an element is a workable constitutional rule that can be administered consistent with the due process rights of criminal defendants. ...	16
A. Treating the “occasions” requirement as an element has already proved to be workable.	16
B. District courts are well-equipped to protect the due process rights of individuals accused of federal crimes.	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	3
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	24
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	2–7, 27–29
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	3, 5, 17, 22, 27
<i>Cartwright v. United States</i> , 12 F.4th 572 (6th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Cartwright v. United States</i> , 19-5852 (6th Cir. Nov. 16, 2020), ECF No. 15.....	10
<i>Cartwright v. United States</i> , No. 19-5852 (6th Cir. Nov. 16, 2020), ECF No. 14-2	8
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	3, 13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	3

Federal Cases (continued)

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	3-4
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	3, 7, 8, 20
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	3
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	3
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	6-8, 11, 15
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	28–29
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	4
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	3, 27
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 67 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>United States v. Burgin</i> , 388 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 2019 WL 2453660 (E.D. Tenn. June 12, 2019).....	8

Federal Cases (continued)

<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , No. 5:21-cr-15 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 20, 2022), ECF No. 30.....	19
<i>United States v. DesMarais</i> , 938 F.2d 347 (1st Cir. 1991)	27
<i>United States v. Diaz-Lopez</i> , No. 3:21-cr-157 (D.P.R. Nov. 15, 2023), ECF No. 150.....	19
<i>United States v. Dudley</i> , 5 F.4th 1249 (11th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 655 F. Supp. 3d 598 (W.D. Ky. 2023).....	26
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , No. 4:20-cr-293 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 7, 2022), ECF No. 33.....	18, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , No. 1:22-cr-20245 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2022), ECF No. 26.....	18, 20, 26
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 692 (D.N.J. 2004)	27

Federal Cases (continued)

<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 2022 WL 3643740 (11th Cir. Aug. 24, 2022).....	6
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 2:22-cr-25 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 9, 2022), ECF No. 81.....	18, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Hurst</i> , 2004 WL 2810064 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2004).....	27
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 8:22-cr-311 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 11, 2023), ECF No. 45.....	19
<i>United States v. King</i> , 853 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , No. 3:22-cr-290 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 14, 2023), ECF No. 51.....	18, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 8:22-cr-383 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 12, 2023), ECF No. 46.....	19
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 947 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2020)	5

Federal Cases (continued)

<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , No. 3:15-cr-34 (W.D.N.C. June 15, 2020), ECF No. 68.....	5
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , No. 0:22-cr-356 (D. Minn. Feb. 2, 2023), ECF No. 24.....	19
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 229 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States v. Massenburg</i> , 564 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 293 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Moyer</i> , 282 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>United States v. Osbourn</i> , No. 1:22-cr-383 (M.D. Ala. May 15, 2023), ECF No. 25.....	19
<i>United States v. Penn</i> , No. 4:20-cr-266 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 11, 2022), ECF No. 120.....	26
<i>United States v. Pennington</i> , No. 1:19-cr-455 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 20, 2022), ECF Nos. 171, 173	21

Federal Cases (continued)

<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>United States v. Singer</i> , No. 5:22-cr-309 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 2, 2022), ECF No. 5.....	18
<i>United States v. Sledge</i> , No 7:22-cr-270 (N.D. Ala. June 7, 2023), ECF No. 51.....	21
<i>United States v. Sledge</i> , No 7:22-cr-270 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 6, 2023), ECF No. 72.....	21
<i>United States v. Sneed</i> , 600 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 1:22-cr-265 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 1, 2023), ECF No. 42.....	11-13
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 3:12-cr-05088-1 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 4, 2013), ECF No. 83.....	15
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 3:12-cr-05088-1 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 3, 2013), ECF No. 74.....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 39 F.4th 342 (6th Cir. 2022).....	6

Federal Cases (continued)

<i>United States v. Young</i> , No. 2:22-cr-20118 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 6, 2023), ECF No. 47.....	21
<i>United States v. Young</i> , No. 2:22-cr-20118 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 9, 2023), ECF No. 51.....	21
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	1-2, 6, 15–17, 25

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Knight</i> , 773 N.E.2d 390 (Mass. 2002).....	11
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 360 P.2d 836 (Nev. 1961).....	11
<i>People v. Crosby</i> , 375 P.2d 839 (Cal. 1962).....	11
<i>People v. Morris</i> , 461 N.E.2d 1256 (N.Y. 1984).....	11
<i>People v. Singer</i> , 194 N.E.3d 890 (Ill. App. 2021).....	11, 20
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 99 S.E.2d 745 (N.C. 1957)	12
<i>State v. Hatch</i> , 346 N.W.2d 268 (N.D. 1984).....	11

State Cases (continued)

<i>State v. Mulkey</i> , 560 A.2d 24 (Md. 1989).....	11
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 306 S.W.2d 441 (Mo. 1957).....	11
<i>State v. Price</i> , 313 S.E.2d 556 (N.C. 1984)	11
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 449 N.W.2d 762 (Neb. 1989).....	11
<i>Tingley v. State</i> , 549 So.2d 649 (Fla. 1989)	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. V	2, 16, 17, 29
U.S. Const., amend. VI ...	3-4, 6-7, 13, 16-17, 25, 29
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	28, 29

Statutes and Sentencing Guidelines

18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	5, 20-23, 25-27
18 U.S.C. § 922(j)	23
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	1-2, 4-5, 16-17, 20, 22, 26

**Statutes and Sentencing Guidelines
(continued)**

Bipartisan Safer Communities Act,
Pub. L. No. 117-159, div. A, tit. II, §
12004(c), 136 Stat. 1313 (June 25,
2022)..... 23

18 U.S.C. § 3006A 1

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1..... 22

Rules and Regulations

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Fed. R. Evid. 404..... 29

Other Authorities

Bonita R. Gardner, *Separate and
Unequal: Federal Tough-on-Guns
Program Targets Minority
Communities for Selective
Enforcement*, 12 Mich. J. Race & L.
305 (2007)..... 24

David E. Patton, *Criminal Justice
Reform and Guns: The Irresistible
Movement Meets the Immovable
Object*, 69 Emory L.J. 1011 (2020) 24

Other Authorities (continued)

- David A. Sonenshein, *The Misuse of Rule 404(b) on the Issue of Intent in the Federal Courts*, 45 Creighton L. Rev. 215 (2011)) 29
- Edith Greene & Mary Dodge, *The Influence of Prior Record Evidence on Juror Decision Making*, 19 Law & Hum. Behav. 67 (1995) 29
- Roselle L. Wissler & Michael J. Saks, *On the Inefficacy of Limiting Instructions: When Jurors Use Prior Conviction Evidence to Decide on Guilt*, 9 Law & Hum. Behav. 37 (1985)..... 29
